Original Agreement, the Parties entered into that certain Second Amendment to the Original 
Agreement dated January 4, 2022, to add scope and fee for additional CDOT coordination and 
submittal efforts, as well as for other unanticipated scope exceedance for an increase to the 
contract by FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND NO
CENTS ($45,475.00); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the amendment provisions of the Original Agreement, the 
Parties entered into that certain Third Amendment to the Original Agreement dated April 5, 
2022, to extend the term of the Original Agreement until June 30, 2022, at no increase to the

[...]

WHEREAS, pursuant to the amendment provisions of the Original Agreement, 
the Parties entered into that certain Fourth Amendment to the Original Agreement 
dated April 5, 2022, to add scope and fee in order to coordinate changes to the location
of one of the bridge abutments for an increase to the contract by TWENTY 

THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 
($20,988.00) for a total, not-to-exceed amount of TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR 
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-SIX DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 
($224,286.00) (“Fourth Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the amendment provisions of the Original Agreement, the 
Parties entered into that certain Fifth Amendment to the Original Agreement dated April 5, 
2022, to extend the term of the Original Agreement until September 30, 2022, at no increase to

[...]

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into another amendment to the Professional 
Services Agreement in order to add scope and fee in order to coordinate changes to changes 
and additional work related to the bridge caissons and retaining for an increase to the contract 
by TWENTY-NINE THOUSAND FIFTY DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($29,050.00) for a total, 
not-to-exceed amount of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED 
THIRTY-SIX DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($253,336.00) (“Sixth Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of Trustees desires to ratify this Sixth Amendment 
substantially attached hereto as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF 
LYONS, COLORADO:

Section 1. The above recitals are hereby incorporated by reference.

Section 2. The Board of Trustees hereby:

(a) Approves the Sixth Amendment to the Construction Agreement increase 
to the contract by TWENTY-NINE THOUSAND FIFTY DOLLARS AND 
NO CENTS ($29,050.00) for a total, not-to-exceed amount of TWO 
HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX 
DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($253,336.00) in substantially the form 
attached hereto as Exhibit A.

(b) Authorizes the Town Administrator and the Town Attorney, in consultation
with the Mayor, to make such changes as may be necessary to correct any
non-material errors or language in the Construction Agreement that does